					PH 002	9125
		S DEPARTMENT OF T		र	STATE:	
(,		HONAL PARK SERVI		ALABAMA		
	NATIONAL REG	SISTER OF HIST	ORICPLA	CES	BARBOUR	
	INVENTOR	RY - NOMINATI	ON FORM		FOR NPS U	
					ENTRY NUMBER	
	(Type all entries	s — complete appli	icable sectio	ons)	JAN 2 1 197	4
•	NAME COMMON: (Octagon House)				<u> </u>	
	AND/OR HISTORIC:		use to	th		
<u>.</u>	Petty-Roberts-Beat	ty _{House}	uge m			
2.	LOCATION STREET AND NUMBER:					
	103 North Midway					
	CITY OR TOWN:			· ····	<u></u>	
	Clayton					
	STATE		CODE	COUNTY:		CODE
	Alabama		01	Ba	arbour	005
3. (CLASSIFICATION		•			
	CATEGORY (Check One)	0	WNERSHIP		STATUS	ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC
	🔲 District 🛛 🔀 Building	🗌 Public	Public Acquisi	tion:	🔀 Occupied	Yes:
	Site Structure	🕱 Private	🗋 In Pro		🔲 Unoccupied	X Restricted
	🗋 Object	🗌 Both	📋 Being	Considered	Preservation work	
					ín progress	□ No
	PRESENT USE (Check One or M	lore as Appropriate)				-
[🗋 Agricultural 🗌 Ga	overnment	Park		Transportation	Comments
	Commercial In	dustrial 🙀	Private Resid	ence	Other (Specify)	
	🗌 Educational 🗌 Mi	litary 🗌	Religious			
	🔲 Entertainment 🗌 Mu	useum 🗌	Scientific			
						1
4. (OWNER OF PROPERTY					
4. (Owner's NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty					
E	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER:					
E	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER:					
	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: 103 North Midway City or town:			STAT		CODE
	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> City or town: Clayton				e: abama	соре 01
5.1	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: 103 North Midway City or town:					
5.1	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> City or town: Clayton LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	DEEDS, ETC:				
5.1	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> City or town: Clayton LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D	DEEDS, ETC:			ibama	
5	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> City or town: <u>Clayton</u> LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C <u>Barbour County Cour</u> STREET AND NUMBER:	DEEDS, ETC:		A1;	abama	01
5.1	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> City or town: Clayton LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D Barbour County Count STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN:	DEEDS. ETC: rthouse		A1;	abama	
5.1	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> City or town: <u>Clayton</u> LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E <u>Barbour County Coun</u> STREET AND NUMBER: <u>CITY OR TOWN:</u> <u>Clayton</u> REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	DEEDS. ETC: rthouse		A1;	abama	
5. 1	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> City or town: <u>Clayton</u> <u>Courthouse</u> , registry of c <u>Barbour County Cour</u> STREET AND NUMBER: <u>City or town:</u> <u>Clayton</u> REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY:	DEEDS. ETC: rthouse	☐ Federal	A1;	abama E Dama	
5. 1	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> CITY OR TOWN: <u>Clayton</u> <u>COURTHOUSE</u> , REGISTRY OF D <u>Barbour County Count</u> STREET AND NUMBER: <u>CITY OR TOWN:</u> <u>Clayton</u> REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: None	ING SURVEYS	- Federal	Alz	abama E Dama te Contro REC	
5. 1	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> CITY OR TOWN: <u>Clayton</u> LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D <u>Barbour County Count</u> STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: <u>Clayton</u> REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: None DATE OF SURVEY:	ING SURVEYS	 Federal	Alz	abama E Dama re Courry REC OUT	01 CODE 01 11/2 LIVECU 1 11973
5. 1	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> CITY OR TOWN: <u>Clayton</u> LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D <u>Barbour County Count</u> STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: <u>Clayton</u> REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: None DATE OF SURVEY:	ING SURVEYS	- Federal	Alz	abama E Dama re Courry REC OUT	01 CODE 01 11/2 LIVECU 1 11973
5. 1	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> City or town: <u>Clayton</u> <u>Courthouse</u> , registry of c <u>Barbour County Cour</u> STREET AND NUMBER: <u>City or town:</u> <u>Clayton</u> REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: <u>None</u> DATE OF SURVEY: <u>Depository for Survey re</u> STREET AND NUMBER:	ING SURVEYS	 Federal	A1z	abama E Dama Ie Court REC Out NA RE	
5. 1	OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. W. C. Beatty STREET AND NUMBER: <u>103 North Midway</u> City or town: <u>Clayton</u> LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D <u>Barbour County Coun</u> STREET AND NUMBER: <u>CITY OR TOWN:</u> <u>Clayton</u> REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: <u>None</u> DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	ING SURVEYS	- Federal	Alz	abama E Dama Ie Court REC Out NA RE	01 CODE 01 11/2 ENVECU 1 11973

3-1-74

7.	DESCRIPTION	•										
		(Check One)										
	CONDITION	😰 Excellent 🗌 Good 🔲 Fair 🗌 Deteriorated 🗌 Ruins 🗌 Unexposed										
		(Check One) (Check One)										
		🔀 Altered 🗌 Unaltered 🗍 Moved 🛣 Original Site										
	DESCRIBE THE PR	RESENT AND ORIGINAL (<i>if known</i>) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE										
	The Or											
		tagon House in Clayton is a two-story structure with an octagonal										
	cupola.											
	The house has eight equilatoral sides The exterior wells are and											
	The house has eight equilateral sides. The exterior walls are one- foot thick. They were made by building a wooden frame and filling the frame with brick, stone, and mortar and removing the frame. This was											
2		wall that Orson Squire Fowler had written about in his										
	DOOK descri	bing the benefits of octagonal structures.										
	0	h of the main standard them are for a law of the										
		ch of the main stories, there are four large rooms and four										
		ngular shaped rooms. Originally, a staircase in the center of										
		ng rose from the basement to the cupola. The staircase was										
		I the stairs built outside when the upstairs was converted into at. There are three large rooms and two small rooms and a hall-										
	•	v										
	way in the basement. Three bedrooms, a parlor on the first floor, and four bedrooms on the second complete the arrangement of the rooms. At											
		ere are self-contained apartments on each floor.										
	present the	sie ale sell-contained apartments on each 11001.										
	Origir	nally, there was a small one-story porch encircling the house.										
>		emoved and the present deeper two-story porch was built in the										
1		ne porch now extends across three walls on the first floor										
		two walls on the second floor. On the first floor, 16 small										
	wooden octagonally shaped columns on brick bases support the upper porch											
		On the second floor, ten similar columns on wood bases support										
		The second story is reached by an outside stairway that is										
	U-shaped.	The stairway has simple rectangular balusters which are										
	identical t	to the balustrade on the second floor porch.										
	The house has plain wooden cornices and a flat roof. The projecting											
	cornices are supported by elaborately carved modillions.											
	Above the flat roof there is an octagonally shaped cupola. On four											
	sides there are windows and certered on the four other sides are chimneys.											
	The cupola has a projecting cornice and a flat roof. The four chimneys											
	rise several feet above the top of the roof.											
		THIS.										
		AS REDEVEL VEL										
		OCT 1 1 1973										
		ANATIONAL A										
		REGISTER ON -										
		Variation (9)										
5		1 June L										

EE INSTRUCTIONS

S

PERIOD (Check Une or More a	as Appropriate)								
Pre-Columbian; 15th Century	 16th Century 17th Century 	☐ 18th Century	20th Century						
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applic	CIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicable and Known) 1861								
REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (C	Check One or More as Approp	riate)							
Abor iginal	Education	Political	🔲 Urban Planning						
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi.	Other (Specify)						
📑 Historic	🔲 Industry	losophy							
Agriculture	Invention	Science	······································						
X Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture							
Art Art B	Architecture	Social/Human-							
Commerce	Literature	itarian							
Communications	Military	Theater							
Conservation	Music	Transportation	- <u></u>						

The primary significance of the octagon house in Clayton is its relative architectural uniqueness. Only two known examples of the octagonal mode of architecture have survived in Alabama. Most octagonal houses in the United States were built between 1848 and 1860 following the publication in 1848 of <u>A Home for All or the Gravel Wall and Octagon</u> <u>Mode of Building, New Cheap, Convenient, Superior and Adapted to Rich</u> <u>and Poor by Orson Squire Fowler, a noted phrenologist and author of books</u> on marriage and sexual science.

The octagonal house in Clayton was built by B. F. Petty in 1861. It is believed that Mr. Petty had seen a similar home in New York and modeled his home after it. Petty lived in this home until 1876 when he died, however, his family continued to live there until 1901 when they sold the house to Judge B. T. Roberts. The house was used as a headquarters for the Union forces after they captured Clayton in the Civil War. Following Judge Roberts' death, his son-in-law, W. C. Beatty, bought the house. His widow still lives in the house on the first floor. The second floor has been made into an apartment.



SEE INSTRUCTION

7.15

S

	MAJUK	BIBLIUGR	APHILAL	LKE	FERENC	<u> </u>										
	Bar	bour Co	untv R	leco	rds Cu	ourth	01180	C	1 auton		0.					
	Barbour County Records, Courthouse, Clayton, Alabama Fowler, O. S., <u>A Home for All or the Gravel Wall and Octagon Mode of</u>												F l			
		Buil	ding,	New	York:	Fow	ler a	nd	Wells.	1854						
[Man	uscript	Mater	ial	in pos	ssess	ions	of	W. O.	Carra	way. C	lavton	Alaha	ama		
	Rou	ınds, R.	M., O	ota	gon Bu:	ildin	gs in	· N	ew Yorl	c Stat	es. Co	opersto	win N	V V		
		New	York S	tat	e Histo	orica	1 Ass	oc	iation	1954	<u>.</u> ,	operate	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	• • • •		
									-402011	, 1734	•					
10	GEOG	RAPHICAL	DATA													
T		LATITUDE		GITU	DE COORE	DINATE	s					IGITUDE C				
	DEFIN	ING A REC	TANGLE	LOCA	TING THE	PROP	ERTY	0 R	DEFI			AN TEN A		PERTY		
	CORNER	LAI	TITUDE		LON	GITUD	E		L	ATITUD	Ξ		LONGITU	DE		
		Degrees Mir	nutes Seco	onds	Degrees M	linutes :	Seconds		Degrees	Minutes	Seconds 43	Degrees		Seconds		
.	NW	0	•	"	0	,	"		31 0	52 .	43 •	85 •	26 ,	58 "		
	NE		•		0	,	"									
	SE		•		0	,	"									
F	SW APPROX	I V IMATE ACR	EAGE OF		NATED P	ROPER	TY:	1	1			2.111	TIS			
		L STATES A			·			 L_AI	ess the	TE OR C	OUNTY	OUNDARIE	s s	<u></u>		
- F	STATE:						CODE		OUNTY		123/	RECEIV	FII X	S CODE		
								1			- A	DOT .				
ŀ	STATE:			•=			CODE	6	OUNTY:		15		1 1973	CODE		
								1	۰,		F	AOITAN	IAI	HT I		
Ē	STATE:						CODE	C	OUNTY:		1. The	REGIST		CODE		
	STATE:						CODE	6	OUNTY:			im	ria Y	CODE		
							L						معنيا			
1		PREPARE	D BY													
[NAME AN	ND TITLE:														
-	W.	Warner	Floyd, F	Exec	utive	Dire	ctor					DATE				
ľ	••••					•								1070		
ŀ		bama Hi			Commiss	sion			. <u> </u>	<u></u>		ματο	ber 2,	, 19/3		
		South		~~ <	Stroot											
ł.	CITY OR		Lawrenc		JLIEEL			s	TATE					CODE		
	Montgomery,							Alabama						01		
		E LIAISON		RCE	RTIFICA	110N					L REGIS	TER VERI	FICATIO			
1								T								
	A - 41-		d Ctata T			for the	No									
	As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na-								I hereby certify that this property is included in the							
	tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law								National Register.							
	89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been															
	in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set								at mar user							
	forth by the National Park Service. The recommended															
	level of significance of this nomination is:							Chief, Office of Archeology and H is gic Preservation								
	National State Local															
								1/7-1/7/1								
	his all al							Date								
	Name Milo 12. Aoward, fr.								ATTEST:							
	Name	1 man							UTIE91	-						
	Name	1.000								γ	\bigcap					
	Name	<u> </u>	/ ^								×	-/				
	Title	SPA	+0-	Ű	la.				18	nald	r Dr.	Mar.	1.	0./		
	Title	SPA	+0-	Ű	la.				- Ke	nald	Dr, of The	National I		<u>q</u>		
	Title	SPA	+ 0 -	<u>A</u>	la.				Date	nald	n, er of The	National I	degister (<u>q</u>		

SEE

NSTRUCTIONS